

No. 15-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Justice
Foundation, Citizens United, Citizens United
Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Gun
Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of California,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, and Institute on the Constitution in
Support of Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. Justice Foundation
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

MICHAEL BOOS
1006 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Citizens United

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

March 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL POWER VESTED IN CONGRESS TO SANCTION STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT CORRUPTION	7
A. Congress Has No Jurisdiction over State and Local Corruption Matters	7
B. The Commerce Power Is Unavailing	11
C. The Republican Form of Government Guarantee Clause Is Unavailing	15
II. ALLOWING THE VERDICT AGAINST GOVERNOR MCDONNELL TO STAND EFFECTIVELY WOULD PLACE ALL ELECTED STATE AND LOCAL OFFICIALS UNDER THE SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY OF UNELECTED FEDERAL PROSECUTORS	18
A. Governor McDonnell’s Brief Understates the Threat to Federalism Posed by the Government’s Prosecution Theory	18

B. Politically Ambitious Prosecutors Have Used Prosecution of Elected Officials as a Fast Road to the Top	21
C. Grand Juries Are Not an Effective Check on Prosecutorial Discretion	23
D. The Department of Justice’s Public Integrity Section Is Not a Model of Professionalism	25
E. The U.S. Constitution Vests Little Power in Congress to Define Federal Crimes . .	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 4	27
Article I, Section 8, Clause 5	27
Article I, Section 8, Clause 9	27
Article I, Section 8, Clause 18	2, 8
Article II, Section 4	27
Article III, Section 4	27
Article IV, Section 4	15, 16, 17
Amendment X	11, 27
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Va. Code § 2.2-3103	28
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Costello v. United States</u> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956) . .	24
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . .	9, <i>passim</i>
<u>McNally v. United States</u> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) . .	12
<u>National Federation of Independent</u>	
<u>Business v. Seblius</u> , 567 U.S. ___, 132	
S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	8, 14, 27
<u>Taylor v. Beckham</u> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900)	10
<u>Texas v. White</u> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869)	9
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	27
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
ABA Task Force on Federalization of Criminal	
Law, <u>The Federalization of Criminal Law</u>	
(1998)	28
G. Ashdown, “Federalism and the Criminal	
Justice System,” 98 W.VA.L.REV. 789	
(Spring 1996)	27

S. Beale, “Comparing the Scope of the Federal Government’s Authority to Prosecute Federal Corruption and State and Local Corruption: Some Surprising Conclusions and a Proposal,” <i>51 Hastings L.J.</i> 699 (Apr. 2000)	6, 12, 13
G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> (Kendall Hunt 1990)	19
R. Engstrom, “Political Ambitions and the Prosecutorial Office,” <i>THE JOURNAL OF POLITICS</i> , vol. 33, no. 1 (Feb. 1971)	21
G. Fouts, “Reading the Jurors their Rights: The Continuing Question of Grand Jury Independence,” <i>79 IND. L.J.</i> 323 (Winter 2004)	23
S. Gaylord, “States Need More Control Over the Federal Government,” <i>NY Times</i> (July 17, 2013)	19
R. Helderman, “State investigation of McDonnell to be dropped without charges,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Jan. 27, 2014)	5
A. Kozinski, “Criminal Law 2.0,” <i>44 GEO. L. J. ANN. REV. CRIM. PROC.</i> (2015)	26
Niki Kuckes, “Retelling Grand Jury History,” <u>Grand Jury 2.0: Modern Perspectives on the Grand Jury</u> , Carolina Academic Press (2011)	24
M. Kurland, “The Guarantee Clause as a Basis for Federal Prosecutions of State and Local Officials,” <i>62 S. CAL. L. REV.</i> 367 (1989)	11, 13, 14
D. Merritt, “The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for Third Century,” <i>88 Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1988)	16, 17

Bill Moushey, “When Safeguards Fail,” The Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Dec. 6, 1998)	24
B. Moushey, “Win At All Costs,” The Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Nov. 22, 1998)	22
J. Nolan, “City prosecutor investigating McDonnell’s disclosures,” Richmond Times- Dispatch (May 23, 2013)	5
R. Posner, <u>An Affair of State</u> , Harvard University Press (1999)	29
Sydney Powell, <u>Licensed to Lie: Exposing Corruption in the Department of Justice</u> (Brown Books: 2014)	26
H. Silverglate, <u>Three Felonies a Day: How the Feds Target the Innocent</u> (Encounter Books: 2009)	22, 23
B. Sizemore, “McDonnell trial tells politicians that feds are watching,” The Virginian-Pilot (July 27, 2014)	5
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (Foundation Press: 2d. Ed. 1988)	15, 16
